# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1977** 

# ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 951

		11.15	
(By	Mr.	Shingleton	ı
(-,		,	

PASSED Agril 1, 1977

In Effect rinety days from Passage

C-641

### **ENROLLED**

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

# H. B. 951

(By Mr. SHINGLETON)

[Passed April 1, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article nineteen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one, relating to surety insurance; and requiring persons to be licensed in West Virginia in order to transact surety insurance where required for persons in courts or by governmental bodies of West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article nineteen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one, to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 19. SURETY INSURANCE.

- §33-19-1. Surety required in courts or by governmental bodies to be provided by persons licensed in West Virginia.
  - 1 When surety insurance, as defined in section ten, article one
  - 2 of this chapter, is required of any person by a court or govern-
  - 3 mental body of the state of West Virginia, such insurance

### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 951]

- 4 shall be provided only by persons licensed in West Virginia to
- 5 transact surety insurance.

## 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 951

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
(aBlankenshye)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W.T. Brothertony
President of the Senate
Donald L. Ropp Speaker House of Delegates
attenue de la companya de la company
The within is appeared this the 12
day of, 1977.

C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

APR 7 5 08 PM'77

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date Spril 12,1977
Time 7:40 p.m

DECY. OF STAT